

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/14/2022 3:16 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100572-5
(Court of Appeals Case No. 81811-2-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE: FUNKO INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

FUNKO, INC., et al.

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT LOWINGER, et al.,

Respondents,

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kevin Carroll, Washington, D.C. Bar #455371 Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association 1099 New York Ave., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001	Devra R. Cohen, WSBA #49952 FOSTER GARVEY PC 1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000 Seattle, WA 98101 Telephone: 206-447-4400
---	--

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry and Financial
Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Uniform Application Of Federal Law In Section 11 Cases Reduces Uncertainty That Negatively Affects U.S. Capital Markets.....	3
	B. State Courts Must Apply <i>Omnicare's</i> Declaration Of Federal Substantive Law.	7
	C. The Principles Of The Reverse- <i>Erie</i> Doctrine Support Washington Courts Applying <i>Omnicare's</i> Standard.....	10
V.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. W. Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294, 70 S. Ct. 105, 94 L. Ed. 100 (1949).....	14
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1061, 200 L. Ed. 2d 332 (2018).....	6
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22, 44 S. Ct. 13, 68 L. Ed. 143 (1923).....	13
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817, 82 L. Ed. 1188 (1938).....	11
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131, 108 S. Ct. 2302, 101 L. Ed. 2d 123 (1988) ...	13
<i>In re Natera, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV 537409 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 7, 2018)	15
<i>Labourers’ Pension Fund of Cent. & E. Can. v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 192 A.D.3d 424 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	15
<i>Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392, 423 P.3d 223 (2018).....	11, 12, 13
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71, 126 S. Ct. 1503, 164 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2006).....	3
<i>Noble v. Dibble</i> , 119 Wash. 509, 205 P. 1049 (1922)	10

<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175, 135 S. Ct. 1318, 191 L. Ed. 2d 253 (2015)	passim
<i>Or.-Wash. R.R. & Navigation Co. v. C. M. Kopp Co.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 146, 120 P.2d 845 (1942).....	1, 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k	8
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>U.S. Public Equity Markets are Stagnating</i> (Apr. 2017), https://www.capmksreg.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/U.S.-Public-Equity-Markets-are-Stagnating.pdf	4
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Year in Review</i> (2020), https://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-2019/Cornerstone-Research-Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2019-YIR.pdf	4
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2020 Year in Review</i> (2021), https://www.cornerstone.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2020-Year-in-Review.pdf	4, 7
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2021 Year in Review</i> (2022), https://www.cornerstone.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2021-Year-in-Review.pdf	5, 7
Jeffrey Parness et al., <i>The Substantive Elements in the New Special Pleading Laws</i> , 78 Neb. L. Rev. 412 (1999)	11

H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995).....	5
Jay Ritter, <i>Initial Public Offerings: Updated Statistics</i> (Feb. 21, 2022), https://site.warrington.ufl.edu/ritter/files/IPO-Statistics.pdf	4
Kevin Clermont, <i>Reverse-Erie</i> , 82 Notre Dame Law Rev. 1 (2006).....	13, 14
Michael Klausner et al., <i>State Section 11 Litigation in the Post-Cyan Environment (Despite Sciabacucchi)</i> , 75 Bus. Law. 1769 (2020).....	6, 7, 15
Philip Tarpley, <i>The Doctrine in the Shadows: Reverse-Erie, Its Cases, Its Theories, and Its Future with Plausibility Pleading in Alaska</i> , 32 Alaska L. Rev. 213 (2015).....	13, 14
Suzanne Barlyn, <i>D&O Insurance Costs Soar as Investors Run to Court Over IPOs</i> , Insurance Journal (June 18, 2019), https://www.insurancejournal.com/news/national/2019/06/18/529691.htm	5, 6
